GOVERNMENT OF GUAM OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 82-05 AMENDMENT OF EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 81-5

WHEREAS, Executive Order No. 81-5 created the Imahen I Islas as part of the Public Market under the authority of the Department of Commerce; and

WHEREAS, it is the current policy of this government to promote and encourage tourist attractions; and

WHEREAS, it is also the policy of this government to provide assistance to farmers and fishermen; and

WHEREAS, the Administrator of the Public Market is authorized to collect fees under Executive Order No. 81-5;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, PAUL M. CALVO, Governor of Guam, by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Organic Act of Guam, as amended, do hereby order that:

Paragraph Number 4 of Executive Order No. 81-5 is hereby rescinded and replaced by a new Paragraph Number 4 to read as follows:

"4. The Administrator of the Public Market is empowered to establish a fee for admission of the general public to Imahen I Islas and is further empowered to establish a license fee for performers, exhibitors, artisans, and others taking part in the activities of Imahen I Islas. All such fees collected shall be deposited in a separate revolving fund to be known as the Imahen I Islas Revolving Fund. Expenditures from the Fund shall be used exclusively for the administration, operation, and maintenance of the Imahen I Islas and to establish and implement a marketing program for farmers and fishermen. The Fund shall be administered by the Administrator of the Public Market, and records

and accounts shall be maintained in accordance with generally accepted accounting practices. The Administrator shall render a monthly financial statement and an annual audited financial statement of the Fund to the Governor reflecting the financial condition of the Fund.

Promulgated this 16th day of April, 1982 Agana, Guam.

> PAUL M. CALVO Governor of Guam

COUNTERSIGNED:

Lieutenant Governor